
TO BE PUBLIShED IN THE GAZETTE OF PA KIS TAN 
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

NOTIFICATION 

c4 

Islamabad, the day of March, 2023 

S.R.O. (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso-u of Sub-Section 7 of' Section 31 of the 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies the Decision of the Authority along with revised tariff components 
regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of National Power Parks Management 
Company (Private) Limited for its Power Project at 1-laveli Bahadar Shah flr the quarter 
January-March 2023 on account of US CPI, CPI Local, Exchange Rate and KIBOR Variations in 
Case No. NEPRA/'fRF-358/NPPMCL-2016. 

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing 
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of 
the courts notwithstanding this Decision. 

(Engr. Mazhar IqbaYRjha) 
Registrar 



Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) 
Member 

Engr. Ratique Ahrned Shaikh 
Member 

Engr. M4'sood Anwar Khan 
Member 

4 
0 ER I 

(:,I 
w( NEPRA \ 

AUTHORITY 

Tause. 1-1. 'ar 
Chairman 

Quarterly lndexarion/A djusunent 
.VPP A IT?? r cJ?tWPP?,,U7 - 2/? ic 

flicTSTON flF TIlE  ATJTT!OIUTY IN THE MATTER OF QUARTERLY 
INDEXATION/ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF FOR JANUARY TO MARCH 2023  
QUARTER FOR NATIONAL POWER PARKS MANAGEMENT COMPANY  
(1'RIVATE) LIMITED FOR ITS POWER PROJECT AT HA YELl BAHADAR SHAH.  

Pursuant to the Authority's decision dated February 19, 2020 in the matter of tariff 
adjustments at Commercial Operation Date (COD) of National Power Parks Management 
Company (Private) Limited for Its Power Project at Haveli Bahadar Shah (hereinafter 
"NPPMCL-HBS"), decision of the Authority dated May 20, 2020 notified vide S.R.O. No. 
484(1)/202 1 in the matter of Review Motion against COD decision and decision of the 
Authority dated February 18, 2021 in the matter for revision of ROE component, the relevant 
tariff components of NPPMCL-HBS in respect of January to March 2023 quarter have been 
revised on account of US CPI, CPI Local, Exchange Rate and KIBOR variation in 
accordance with the requisite indexation/adjustment mechanisms stipulated in the decision of 
the Authority. 'I'hc revised tariff indicated hereunder shall be immediately applicable: 

Tariff Components 

Reference 
May 20, 2020 

& Feb 18, 2021 

Revised 
jan to Mar 2023 

Quarter 
RLNG HSD RLNG HSD 

Capacity Charge (Rs./kW/hr); 
Fixed O&M - Local 0.0256 0.0292 0.0306 0.0349 
Fixed O&M - Foreign 0.1179 0.1345 0.3004 0.3427 
Cost of Working Capital 0.0704 0,0804 0.3833 0.4374 
ROE 0.2912 0.3323 0.6270 0.7155 
Debt Repayment 0.4897 0.5589 0.4897 0.5589 
Interest Charges 0.2875 0.3280 0.6367 0.7265 
Total 1.2823 1.4633 2.4677 2.8159 
Energy Charge (Rs./kWh): 
Variable O&M - Foreign 0.1205 0.1563 0.3070 0.3982 

'l'he revised tarifl'components attached as Annex-I are to be notified in the official gazette, in 
terms of Section 31 (j)7of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of 
Electric Power Act 1i97. 

AUTHORITY 



National Power Parks Management Company (Private) Limited 
Haveli Bahadar Shah Power Project 

Quarterly Indexation/Adjustrnent of Tariff 

Tariff Components 

Reference 
May 20, 2020 

& Feb 18, 2021 

- Revised 
Jan to Mar 2023 Indexation 

Quarter 

RLNG HSD RLNG HSD 
Capacity Charge (Rs./kW/hr): - 
Fixed O&M - Local 0.0256 0.0292 0.0306 0.0349 CPI Local 

Fixed O&M - Foreign 0.1179 0.1345 0.3004 0.3427 Us CPI & Rs./USS 

Cost of Working Capital 0.0704 0.0804 0.3833 0.4374 KIBOR & Fuel Price. 

ROE 0.2912 0.3323 0.6270 0.7155 Rs.flJS$ 

Debt Repayment 0.4897 0.5589 0. 4897 0.5589 - 
Interest Charges 0.2875 0.3280 0.6367 0.7265 KIBOR - - 
Total 1.2823 1.4633 2.4677 2.8159 
Energy Charge (Rs./kWh): 
Variable O&M - Foreign 0.1205 0.1563 0.3070 0.3982 US CPI & Rs./USS 
Indexation Values: Source 
Exchange Rate (Rs./USD) 105.380 105.380 226.90 226.90 NBP - Revised rate of Dec 30, 2022 
US CR1 (All Urban Consumers) 251.588 251.588 297.711 297.711 U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics - Revised value ofNo" 022 
CPI (General) - Local 225.400 225 .400 269.270 269.270 Pakistan Bureau of Statistics - Revised value of Jun 22O 
3 Monthly KIBOR 6.500% 6.500% 17.00% 17.00% SBP - Revised rate of Dec 30, 2022 
Principal Outstanding (USD. Million) - - 34,920.06 34,920.06 
RLNG Fuel Price (Rs./MMBTU) 1,249.96 98.76 3,009.45 240.66 
Hours in the Quarter - - 2.160 2,160 

• For the purpose of indcxation cf Local O&M components for Jan-Mar 2023, CPI value of Nov 2022 was required to be used. However, Pakistan Bureau of Statistics has discoLnu the 
publication ofCPl for base year 2007-08 w.e.f. July 2020 and replaced it with National CPI for new base year 2015-16. As per relevant provision of the PPA. the latest available CPI 0 . un :320 

for base year 2007-08 has been used for the instam indexation/adjustment. The indexation of Local O&M components arc being made on provisional basis, subject to revision upon deci; it tew 

reference index value by the Authority. 

" The Authority vide its decision dated March 10. 2021 repLaced CPl Base Year 2007-08 with NCPI £3ase Year 2015-16. The decision shall bc implemented upon Notification in ir C cial 
Gazette. 

Bascd on the data declared by National Power Parks Management Company Private Limited (NPPMCL-HBS). 

2o 



REGISTRAR 

End: Notification 03 pages1 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

NEPRA Tower, G-511 (East), Near MNA Hostel, Islamabad 
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026 

Website: www.neixa.org.pk, Email: info(nepra.orq. pk   

No. NEPRA/TRF-358/ 7L/ L/
March , 2023 

The Manager 
Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press 
Shahrah-e-Suharwardi 
Islamabad 

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING I)EClSION OF TIlE AUTHORITY ALONG  
WITh REVISEI) TARIFF COMPONENTS REGARI)ING QUARTERLY  
INDEXATION/ADJUSTMENT OF TARIFF OF NATIONAL POWER I'ARKS 
MANAGEMENT COMPANY (PRIVATE) LIMITEI) FOR ITS POWER 
PROJECT AT HAVEIJ BAHADAR SHAH FOR THE QUARTER JANUARY-
MARCH 2023 ON ACCOUNT OF US CPI, CPI LOCAL EXCHANGE RATE 
ANI) KIBOR VARIATIONS 

In pursuance of Proviso-li of Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the Regulation of 
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997), 
enclosed please find herewith "Decision of the Authority along with revised tarift 
components regarding quarterly indexation/adjustment of tariff of National Power Parks 
Management Company (Private) Limited for its Power Project at 1-laveli Bahadar Shah for 
the quarter January-March 2023 on account of US CPI, CPI Local, Exchange Rate and 
KIBOR Variations" for immediate publication in the official gazette of Pakistan. Please also 
furnish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to this Office after its publication. 

(Engr. Mazliar Iqb Ii anjha) 

CC: 
I. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency (Guarantee) Limited, 

73 East, AKM Fazl-e-Haq Road, Block H, G-7/2, Blue Area, Islamabad 

2. Syed Mateeti Ahmed, Deputy Secretary (T&S), Ministry of Energy — Power 
Division, 'A' Block, I'ak Secretariat, Islaniabad [w.r.t. NEPRA 's Decision issued vide 
No. 3321-3325 dated Februwy 22, 2023] 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

